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The FAA issues special conditions, as 
defined in 14 CFR 11.19, in accordance 
with § 11.38, and they become part of 
the type certification basis under 
§ 21.17(a)(2). 

Novel or Unusual Design Features 
The Mitsubishi Model MRJ–200 

airplane will incorporate the following 
novel or unusual design features: 

This design feature is a fly-by-wire 
electronic flight control system and no 
direct coupling from cockpit controller 
to control surface. The applicable 
airworthiness regulations do not contain 
adequate or appropriate safety standards 
for this design feature. 

Discussion 
As a result of the electronic flight 

control system and lack of direct 
coupling from the cockpit controller to 
the control surface, the pilot is not 
aware of the actual control surface 
position. Some unusual flight 
conditions, arising from atmospheric 
conditions and/or airplane or engine 
failures, may result in full or nearly full 
surface deflection. Unless the flightcrew 
is made aware of excessive deflection or 
impending control surface limiting, 
piloted or auto-flight system control of 
the airplane might be inadvertently 
continued in such a manner to cause 
loss of control or other unsafe stability 
or performance characteristics. 

These special conditions for control 
surface awareness require suitable flight 
control position annunciation to be 
provided to the flightcrew when a flight 
condition exists in which nearly full 
surface authority (not crew- 
commanded) is being utilized. 
Suitability of such a display must take 
into account that some pilot-demanded 
maneuvers (e.g., rapid roll) are 
necessarily associated with intended 
full performance, which may saturate 
the surface. Therefore, simple alerting 
systems, which would function in both 
intended and unexpected control- 
limiting situations, must be properly 
balanced between needed crew 
awareness and potential nuisance to the 
flightcrew. A monitoring system that 
compares airplane motion and surface 
deflection, and pilot side stick 
controller (SSC) demand could help 
reduce nuisance alerting. 

These special conditions also address 
flight control system mode 
annunciation. Suitable mode 
annunciation must be provided to the 
flightcrew for events that significantly 
change the operating mode of the 
system but do not merit the classic 
‘‘failure warning.’’ 

These special conditions contain the 
additional safety standards that the 

Administrator considers necessary to 
establish a level of safety equivalent to 
that established by the existing 
airworthiness standards. 

Applicability 
As discussed above, these special 

conditions are applicable to the 
Mitsubishi Model MRJ–200 airplane. 
Should Mitsubishi apply at a later date 
for a change to the type certificate to 
include another model incorporating the 
same novel or unusual design feature, 
these special conditions would apply to 
that model as well. 

Conclusion 
This action affects only certain novel 

or unusual design features on one model 
of airplanes. It is not a rule of general 
applicability. 

List of Subjects in 14 CFR Part 25 
Aircraft, Aviation safety, Reporting 

and recordkeeping requirements. 

Authority Citation 
The authority citation for these 

special conditions is as follows: 
Authority: 49 U.S.C. 106(f), 106(g), 40113, 

44701, 44702, 44704. 

The Special Conditions 
Accordingly, pursuant to the 

authority delegated to me by the 
Administrator, the following special 
conditions are issued as part of the type 
certification basis for Mitsubishi Model 
MRJ–200 airplanes. 

Control Surface Position Awareness 
1. In addition to the requirements of 

Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations (14 
CFR) 25.143, 25.671, and 25.672, the 
following requirements apply: 

a. The system design must ensure that 
the flightcrew is made suitably aware 
whenever the primary control means 
nears the limit of control authority. 

Note: The term ‘‘suitably aware’’ 
indicates annunciations provided to the 
flightcrew are appropriately balanced 
between nuisance and that necessary for 
crew awareness. 

b. If the design of the flight control 
system has multiple modes of operation, 
a means must be provided to indicate to 
the crew any mode that significantly 
changes or degrades the normal 
handling or operational characteristics 
of the airplane. 

Issued in Des Moines, Washington, on 
April 16, 2019. 
Mary A. Schooley, 
Acting Manager, Transport Standards 
Branch, Policy and Innovation Division, 
Aircraft Certification Service. 
[FR Doc. 2019–07996 Filed 4–19–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–13–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Aviation Administration 

14 CFR Part 39 

[Docket No. FAA–2018–0611; Product 
Identifier 2018–NE–21–AD; Amendment 39– 
19620; AD 2019–07–09] 

RIN 2120–AA64 

Airworthiness Directives; Rolls-Royce 
plc Turbofan Engines 

AGENCY: Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA), DOT. 
ACTION: Final rule. 

SUMMARY: We are adopting a new 
airworthiness directive (AD) for certain 
Rolls-Royce plc (RR) Trent 1000–A2, 
Trent 1000–AE2, Trent 1000–C2, Trent 
1000–CE2, Trent 1000–D2, Trent 1000– 
E2, Trent 1000–G2, Trent 1000–H2, 
Trent 1000–J2, Trent 1000–K2, and 
Trent 1000–L2 model turbofan engines. 
This AD was prompted by reports of 
intermediate-pressure compressor (IPC) 
rotor seal failures. This AD requires 
initial and repetitive on-wing borescope 
inspections (BSIs) of affected IPC rotor 
seals and removing any cracked parts 
from service. We are issuing this AD to 
address the unsafe condition on these 
products. 

DATES: This AD is effective May 28, 
2019. 

The Director of the Federal Register 
approved the incorporation by reference 
of certain publications listed in this AD 
as of May 28, 2019. 
ADDRESSES: For service information 
identified in this final rule, contact 
Rolls-Royce plc, Corporate 
Communications, P.O. Box 31, Derby, 
England, DE24 8BJ; phone: 011–44– 
1332–242424; fax: 011–44–1332– 
249936; email: corporate.care@rolls- 
royce.com; internet: https://
customers.rolls-royce.com/public/ 
rollsroycecare. You may view this 
service information at the FAA, Engine 
& Propeller Standards Branch, 1200 
District Avenue, Burlington, MA 01803. 
For information on the availability of 
this material at the FAA, call 781–238– 
7759. It is also available on the internet 
at http://www.regulations.gov by 
searching for and locating Docket No. 
FAA–2018–0611. 

Examining the AD Docket 

You may examine the AD docket on 
the internet at http://
www.regulations.gov by searching for 
and locating Docket No. FAA–2018– 
0611; or in person at Docket Operations 
between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday 
through Friday, except Federal holidays. 
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The AD docket contains this final rule, 
the mandatory continuing airworthiness 
information (MCAI), the regulatory 
evaluation, any comments received, and 
other information. The address for 
Docket Operations (phone: 800–647– 
5527) is U.S. Department of 
Transportation, Docket Operations, M– 
30, West Building Ground Floor, Room 
W12–140, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, 
Washington, DC 20590. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Besian Luga, Aerospace Engineer, ECO 
Branch, FAA, 1200 District Avenue, 
Burlington, MA 01803; phone: 781– 
238–7750; fax: 781–238–7199; email: 
Besian.luga@faa.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Discussion 
We issued a notice of proposed 

rulemaking (NPRM) to amend 14 CFR 
part 39 by adding an AD that would 
apply to certain RR Trent 1000–A2, 
Trent 1000–C2, Trent 1000–D2, Trent 
1000–E2, Trent 1000–G2, Trent 1000– 
H2, Trent 1000–J2, Trent 1000–K2, and 
Trent 1000–L2 turbofan model engines. 
The NPRM published in the Federal 
Register on August 9, 2018 (83 FR 
39380). The NPRM was prompted by 
reports of IPC rotor seal failures. The 
NPRM proposed to require initial and 
repetitive on-wing BSIs of affected IPC 
rotor seals, and removing any cracked 
parts from service. We are issuing this 
AD to address the unsafe condition on 
these products. 

The European Union Aviation Safety 
Agency (EASA), which is the Technical 
Agent for the Member States of the 
European Community, has issued EASA 
AD 2018–0095, dated April 24, 2018 
(referred to after this as ‘‘the MCAI’’), to 
address the unsafe condition on these 
products. The MCAI states: 

During an engine shop visit, an affected 
seal was found with cracking at the seal 
head. Propagation of such cracking may lead 
to failure, causing secondary impact damage 
to the IPC module. 

This condition, if not detected and 
corrected, could lead to engine power loss, 
possibly resulting in reduced control of the 
aeroplane. 

To address this potential unsafe condition, 
RR published the NMSB, providing 
instructions for on-wing borescope 

inspections. RR previously issued NMSB 
TRENT 1000 72–J353, which contains 
instructions for in-shop inspections. 

For the reasons described above, this 
[EASA] AD requires repetitive borescope 
inspections of the front face of the affected 
seals and, depending on the findings, 
accomplishment of applicable corrections 
action(s). 

You may obtain further information 
by examining the MCAI in the AD 
docket on the internet at http://
www.regulations.gov by searching for 
and locating Docket No. FAA–2018– 
0611. 

Addition of Engine Models to 
Applicability 

We have added the RR Trent 1000– 
AE2 and Trent 1000–CE2 model 
turbofan engines to the applicability of 
this AD. These engine models were not 
included in the NPRM because they had 
not been validated by the FAA when the 
NPRM published in the Federal 
Register on August 9, 2018 (83 FR 
39380). These models were both 
validated by the FAA and added to 
Type Certificate Data E00076EN on 
December 20, 2018. Both engine models 
were identified in EASA AD 2018–0095 
and are subject to the same unsafe 
condition as the other models listed in 
the Applicability of this AD. 

Neither the RR Trent 1000–AE2 nor 
the Trent 1000–CE2 turbofan engine is 
installed on any airplane of U.S. 
registry. Therefore, we did not revise 
our cost estimate in the Costs of 
Compliance section of this AD. Since 
our revision to the Applicability section 
of this AD does not add any additional 
burden to the public, we find good 
cause that notice and opportunity for 
additional public comment on this AD 
are unnecessary. 

Addition of Replacement Cost Estimate 
We added an estimated cost for 

replacement of the IPC rotor seal to this 
AD. Although this estimated cost was 
omitted from the NPRM, we are not 
adding any additional burden to the 
public since we have not changed the 
required actions of this AD. We are 
adding the cost of the IPC rotor seal 
simply to clarify the potential costs of 
this AD. 

Comments 

We gave the public the opportunity to 
participate in developing this final rule. 
We have considered the comment 
received. The Boeing Company 
supported the NPRM. 

Conclusion 

We reviewed the relevant data, 
considered the comment received, and 
determined that air safety and the 
public interest require adopting this 
final rule with the changes described 
previously and minor editorial changes. 
We have determined that these minor 
changes: 

• Are consistent with the intent that 
was proposed in the NPRM for 
addressing the unsafe condition; and 

• Do not add any additional burden 
upon the public than was already 
proposed in the NPRM. 

Related Service Information Under 1 
CFR Part 51 

We reviewed RR Non-Modification 
Service Bulletin (NMSB) Trent 1000 72– 
J353, Revision 2, dated February 14, 
2018; RR Service Bulletin (SB) Trent 
1000 72–J704, Initial Issue, dated June 
23, 2017; and RR Alert NMSB Trent 
1000 72–AJ929, Initial Issue, dated 
November 23, 2017. RR NMSB Trent 
1000 72–J353 describes procedures for 
performing BSI of the front and rear face 
of the IPC rotor seal and defines 
acceptance and rejection criteria. RR SB 
Trent 1000 72–J704 introduces a revised 
IPC. RR Alert NMSB Trent 1000 72– 
AJ929 describes procedures for 
performing BSI of the front face of the 
IPC rotor seal and defines acceptance 
and rejection criteria. This service 
information is reasonably available 
because the interested parties have 
access to it through their normal course 
of business or by the means identified 
in the ADDRESSES section. 

Costs of Compliance 

We estimate that this AD affects 28 
engines installed on airplanes of U.S. 
registry. 

We estimate the following costs to 
comply with this AD: 

ESTIMATED COSTS 

Action Labor cost Parts cost Cost per 
product 

Cost on U.S. 
operators 

Inspect IPC rotor seal ..................................... 7 work-hours × $85 per hour = $595 ............. $0 $595 $16,660 
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We estimate the following costs to do 
any necessary replacements that would 

be required based on the results of the 
proposed inspection. We have no way of 

determining the number of aircraft that 
might need these replacements: 

ON-CONDITION COSTS 

Action Labor cost Parts cost Cost per 
product 

Replace IPC rotor seal ................................................. 8 work-hours × $85 per hour = $680 ........................... $81,992 $82,672 

Authority for This Rulemaking 

Title 49 of the United States Code 
specifies the FAA’s authority to issue 
rules on aviation safety. Subtitle I, 
section 106, describes the authority of 
the FAA Administrator. Subtitle VII: 
Aviation Programs, describes in more 
detail the scope of the Agency’s 
authority. 

We are issuing this rulemaking under 
the authority described in Subtitle VII, 
Part A, Subpart III, Section 44701: 
‘‘General requirements.’’ Under that 
section, Congress charges the FAA with 
promoting safe flight of civil aircraft in 
air commerce by prescribing regulations 
for practices, methods, and procedures 
the Administrator finds necessary for 
safety in air commerce. This regulation 
is within the scope of that authority 
because it addresses an unsafe condition 
that is likely to exist or develop on 
products identified in this rulemaking 
action. 

This AD is issued in accordance with 
authority delegated by the Executive 
Director, Aircraft Certification Service, 
as authorized by FAA Order 8000.51C. 
In accordance with that order, issuance 
of ADs is normally a function of the 
Compliance and Airworthiness 
Division, but during this transition 
period, the Executive Director has 
delegated the authority to issue ADs 
applicable to engines, propellers, and 
associated appliances to the Manager, 
Engine and Propeller Standards Branch, 
Policy and Innovation Division. 

Regulatory Findings 

This AD will not have federalism 
implications under Executive Order 
13132. This AD will not have a 
substantial direct effect on the States, on 
the relationship between the national 
government and the States, or on the 
distribution of power and 
responsibilities among the various 
levels of government. 

For the reasons discussed above, I 
certify this AD: 

(1) Is not a ‘‘significant regulatory 
action’’ under Executive Order 12866, 

(2) Is not a ‘‘significant rule’’ under 
the DOT Regulatory Policies and 
Procedures (44 FR 11034, February 26, 
1979), 

(3) Will not affect intrastate aviation 
in Alaska, and 

(4) Will not have a significant 
economic impact, positive or negative, 
on a substantial number of small entities 
under the criteria of the Regulatory 
Flexibility Act. 

List of Subjects in 14 CFR Part 39 
Air transportation, Aircraft, Aviation 

safety, Incorporation by reference, 
Safety. 

Adoption of the Amendment 
Accordingly, under the authority 

delegated to me by the Administrator, 
the FAA amends 14 CFR part 39 as 
follows: 

PART 39—AIRWORTHINESS 
DIRECTIVES 

■ 1. The authority citation for part 39 
continues to read as follows: 

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 106(g), 40113, 44701. 

§ 39.13 [Amended] 

■ 2. The FAA amends § 39.13 by adding 
the following new airworthiness 
directive (AD): 
2019–07–09 Rolls-Royce plc: Amendment 

39–19620; Docket No. FAA–2018–0611; 
Product Identifier 2018–NE–21–AD. 

(a) Effective Date 
This AD is effective May 28, 2019. 

(b) Affected ADs 
None. 

(c) Applicability 
This AD applies to Rolls-Royce plc (RR) 

Trent 1000–A2, Trent 1000–AE2, Trent 
1000–C2, Trent 1000–CE2, Trent 1000–D2, 
Trent 1000–E2, Trent 1000–G2, Trent 1000– 
H2, Trent 1000–J2, Trent 1000–K2, and Trent 
1000–L2 model turbofan engines with 
intermediate-pressure compressor (IPC) rotor 
seal, part number (P/N) KH77674, installed. 

(d) Subject 
Joint Aircraft System Component (JASC) 

Code 7230, Turbine Engine Compressor 
Section. 

(e) Unsafe Condition 
This AD was prompted by reports of IPC 

rotor seal failures. We are issuing this AD to 
prevent an IPC rotor seal failure. The unsafe 
condition, if not addressed, could result in 
loss of engine thrust control and reduced 
control of the airplane. 

(f) Compliance 
Comply with this AD within the 

compliance times specified, unless already 
done. 

(g) Required Actions 
(1) Perform an on-wing borescope 

inspection (BSI) of the IPC rotor seal using 
the Accomplishment Instructions, Paragraph 
3, of RR Alert Non-Modification Service 
Bulletin (NMSB) Trent 1000 72–AJ929, Initial 
Issue, dated November 23, 2017, as follows: 

(i) For engines with an IPC rotor seal with 
300 cycles since new (CSN) or more as of the 
effective date of this AD, perform a BSI 
before the IPC rotor seal accumulates 400 
flight cycles (FCs) after the effective date of 
this AD. 

(ii) For engines with an IPC rotor seal with 
less than 300 CSN as of the effective date of 
this AD, perform a BSI before the IPC rotor 
seal accumulates 300 CSN or within 100 FCs 
after the effective date of this AD, whichever 
is later. 

(iii) For engines that were modified to 
incorporate RR Service Bulletin (SB) Trent 
1000 72–J704, Initial Issue, dated June 23, 
2017, before the effective date of this AD, 
perform a BSI before the IPC rotor seal 
accumulates 400 FCs since the shop visit 
modification or before the next flight, 
whichever occurs later. 

(2) Repeat the on-wing BSI at intervals in 
accordance with Figure 2 of RR Alert NMSB 
Trent 1000 72–AJ929, Initial Issue, dated 
November 23, 2017. 

(3) An in-shop inspection in accordance 
with the Accomplishment Instructions, 
Paragraph 3, of RR NMSB Trent 1000 72– 
J353, Revision 2, dated February 14, 2018, 
may be substituted for an on-wing BSI as 
required by paragraphs (g)(1) and (2) of this 
AD, within the compliance times specified 
by paragraphs (g)(1) and (2) of this AD. 

(4) If a crack is found on the front face of 
the seal that is at or beyond the rejection 
limits specified in Figures 1, 2, and 3 of RR 
Alert NMSB Trent 1000 72–AJ929, Initial 
Issue, dated November 23, 2017, replace the 
IPC rotor seal with a part eligible for 
installation before further flight. 

(h) Operating Prohibition 
After the effective date of this AD, do not 

operate an aircraft that has two engines 
installed that are both required by this AD to 
complete either the 50 FCs interval 
inspections or the single 100 FCs fly-on 
period as specified in Figures 1, 2, and 3 of 
RR Alert NMSB Trent 1000 72–AJ929, Initial 
Issue, dated November 23, 2017. 

(i) Non-Required Action 
None of the reporting requirements 

referenced in RR Alert NMSB Trent 1000 72– 
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AJ929, Initial Issue, dated November 23, 
2017; RR SB Trent 1000 72–J704, Initial 
Issue, dated June 23, 2017; or RR NMSB 
Trent 1000 72–J353, Revision 2, dated 
February 14, 2018, are required by this AD. 

(j) Alternative Methods of Compliance 
(AMOCs) 

(1) The Manager, ECO Branch, FAA, has 
the authority to approve AMOCs for this AD, 
if requested using the procedures found in 14 
CFR 39.19. In accordance with 14 CFR 39.19, 
send your request to your principal inspector 
or local Flight Standards District Office, as 
appropriate. If sending information directly 
to the manager of the ECO Branch, send it to 
the attention of the person identified in 
paragraph (k)(1) of this AD. You may email 
your request to: ANE-AD-AMOC@faa.gov. 

(2) Before using any approved AMOC, 
notify your appropriate principal inspector, 
or lacking a principal inspector, the manager 
of the local flight standards district office/ 
certificate holding district office. 

(k) Related Information 

(1) For more information about this AD, 
contact Besian Luga, Aerospace Engineer, 
ECO Branch, FAA, 1200 District Avenue, 
Burlington, MA 01803; phone: 781–238– 
7750; fax: 781–238–7199; email: 
Besian.luga@faa.gov. 

(2) Refer to European Union Aviation 
Safety Agency (EASA) AD 2018–0095, dated 
April 24, 2018, for more information. You 
may examine the EASA AD in the AD docket 
on the internet at http://www.regulations.gov 
by searching for and locating it in Docket No. 
FAA–2018–0611. 

(l) Material Incorporated by Reference 

(1) The Director of the Federal Register 
approved the incorporation by reference 
(IBR) of the service information listed in this 
paragraph under 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 1 CFR 
part 51. 

(2) You must use this service information 
as applicable to do the actions required by 
this AD, unless the AD specifies otherwise. 

(i) Rolls-Royce plc (RR) Non-Modification 
Service Bulletin (NMSB) Trent 1000 72–J353, 
Revision 2, dated February 14, 2018. 

(ii) RR Service Bulletin Trent 1000 72– 
J704, Initial Issue, dated June 23, 2017. 

(iii) RR Alert NMSB Trent 1000 72–AJ929, 
Initial Issue, dated November 23, 2017. 

(3) For RR service information identified in 
this AD, contact Rolls-Royce plc, Corporate 
Communications, P.O. Box 31, Derby, 
England, DE24 8BJ; phone: 011–44–1332– 
242424; fax: 011–44–1332–249936; email: 
corporate.care@rolls-royce.com; internet: 
https://customers.rolls-royce.com/public/ 
rollsroycecare. 

(4) You may view this service information 
at FAA, Engine & Propeller Standards 
Branch, 1200 District Avenue, Burlington, 
MA, 01803. For information on the 
availability of this material at the FAA, call 
781–238–7759. 

(5) You may view this service information 
that is incorporated by reference at the 
National Archives and Records 
Administration (NARA). For information on 
the availability of this material at NARA, call 
202–741–6030, or go to: http://

www.archives.gov/federal-register/cfr/ibr- 
locations.html. 

Issued in Burlington, Massachusetts, on 
April 15, 2019. 
Karen M. Grant, 
Acting Manager, Engine and Propeller 
Standards Branch, Aircraft Certification 
Service. 
[FR Doc. 2019–07942 Filed 4–19–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–13–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Aviation Administration 

14 CFR Part 97 

[Docket No. 31248; Amdt. No. 3848] 

Standard Instrument Approach 
Procedures, and Takeoff Minimums 
and Obstacle Departure Procedures; 
Miscellaneous Amendments 

AGENCY: Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA), DOT. 
ACTION: Final rule. 

SUMMARY: This rule amends, suspends, 
or removes Standard Instrument 
Approach Procedures (SIAPs) and 
associated Takeoff Minimums and 
Obstacle Departure Procedures for 
operations at certain airports. These 
regulatory actions are needed because of 
the adoption of new or revised criteria, 
or because of changes occurring in the 
National Airspace System, such as the 
commissioning of new navigational 
facilities, adding new obstacles, or 
changing air traffic requirements. These 
changes are designed to provide for the 
safe and efficient use of the navigable 
airspace and to promote safe flight 
operations under instrument flight rules 
at the affected airports. 
DATES: This rule is effective April 22, 
2019. The compliance date for each 
SIAP, associated Takeoff Minimums, 
and ODP is specified in the amendatory 
provisions. 

The incorporation by reference of 
certain publications listed in the 
regulations is approved by the Director 
of the Federal Register as of April 22, 
2019. 

ADDRESSES: Availability of matter 
incorporated by reference in the 
amendment is as follows: 

For Examination 

1. U.S. Department of Transportation, 
Docket Ops-M30, 1200 New Jersey 
Avenue SE, West Bldg., Ground Floor, 
Washington, DC 20590–0001; 

2. The FAA Air Traffic Organization 
Service Area in which the affected 
airport is located; 

3. The office of Aeronautical 
Navigation Products, 6500 South 
MacArthur Blvd., Oklahoma City, OK 
73169 or, 

4. The National Archives and Records 
Administration (NARA). 

For information on the availability of 
this material at NARA, call 202–741– 
6030, or go to: http://www.archives.gov/ 
federal_register/code_of_federal_
regulations/ibr_locations.html. 

Availability 

All SIAPs and Takeoff Minimums and 
ODPs are available online free of charge. 
Visit the National Flight Data Center 
online at nfdc.faa.gov to register. 
Additionally, individual SIAP and 
Takeoff Minimums and ODP copies may 
be obtained from the FAA Air Traffic 
Organization Service Area in which the 
affected airport is located. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Thomas J. Nichols, Flight Procedures 
and Airspace Group, Flight 
Technologies and Procedures Division, 
Flight Standards Service, Federal 
Aviation Administration. Mailing 
Address: FAA Mike Monroney 
Aeronautical Center, Flight Procedures 
and Airspace Group, 6500 South 
MacArthur Blvd., Registry Bldg. 29, 
Room 104, Oklahoma City, OK 73125. 
Telephone: (405) 954–4164. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This rule 
amends Title 14, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 97 (14 CFR part 97) by 
amending the referenced SIAPs. The 
complete regulatory description of each 
SIAP is listed on the appropriate FAA 
Form 8260, as modified by the National 
Flight Data Center (NFDC)/Permanent 
Notice to Airmen (P–NOTAM), and is 
incorporated by reference under 5 
U.S.C. 552(a), 1 CFR part 51, and 14 
CFR 97.20. The large number of SIAPs, 
their complex nature, and the need for 
a special format make their verbatim 
publication in the Federal Register 
expensive and impractical. Further, 
airmen do not use the regulatory text of 
the SIAPs, but refer to their graphic 
depiction on charts printed by 
publishers of aeronautical materials. 
Thus, the advantages of incorporation 
by reference are realized and 
publication of the complete description 
of each SIAP contained on FAA form 
documents is unnecessary. 

This amendment provides the affected 
CFR sections, and specifies the SIAPs 
and Takeoff Minimums and ODPs with 
their applicable effective dates. This 
amendment also identifies the airport 
and its location, the procedure and the 
amendment number. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:15 Apr 19, 2019 Jkt 247001 PO 00000 Frm 00005 Fmt 4700 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\22APR1.SGM 22APR1am
oz

ie
 o

n 
D

S
K

9F
9S

C
42

P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 R
U

LE
S

http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html
http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html
http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html
http://www.archives.gov/federal-register/cfr/ibr-locations.html
http://www.archives.gov/federal-register/cfr/ibr-locations.html
http://www.archives.gov/federal-register/cfr/ibr-locations.html
https://customers.rolls-royce.com/public/rollsroycecare
https://customers.rolls-royce.com/public/rollsroycecare
mailto:corporate.care@rolls-royce.com
http://www.regulations.gov
mailto:ANE-AD-AMOC@faa.gov
mailto:Besian.luga@faa.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-05-31T16:34:07-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




